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Auditor of State David A. Vaudt today released a report on a special investigation of the 

City of Truro for the period January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009.  The special 

investigation resulted from unauthorized salary checks discovered while conducting agreed 

upon procedures at the request of the Mayor.   

Vaudt reported the special investigation identified $74,584.13 of improper and 

unsupported disbursements.  Vaudt also reported it was not possible to determine if there were 

additional improper or unsupported disbursements because limited records were available.   

The improper disbursements totaling $74,432.63 include $64,496.30 for improper net pay 

issued to Kelli Bregar, the former City Clerk, and $3,058.61 of reimbursements to Ms. Bregar.  

In addition, the City incurred penalties and interest of $6,382.07 as a direct result of 

Ms. Bregar’s failure to pay City bills in a timely manner.  The penalties and interest include 

amounts assessed by the Internal Revenue Service, the State of Iowa, the Warren Water District, 

IPERS and other City vendors.  Also, the City improperly paid sales tax of $495.65 to various 

vendors because Ms. Bregar failed to review vendor invoices for accuracy before payment.  As a 

governmental entity, the City is exempt from paying sales tax.      

The $151.50 of unsupported disbursements includes 6 reimbursements to Ms. Bregar 

which were reported to members of the City Council but were not properly supported by detailed 

receipts.   

In addition, Vaudt reported several concerns with the records maintained by Ms. Bregar.  

City records maintained by Ms. Bregar were not kept in an orderly fashion and several records 

were missing, including bank statements and credit card statements.  Vaudt reported the bank 

statements for 3 months were altered to conceal unauthorized checks issued to Ms. Bregar.  In 



addition, envelopes containing several invoices were unopened or missing and there were 

several requests for payment of past due balances.   

The report also includes recommendations to strengthen the City’s internal controls, such 

as improvements to segregation of duties, ensuring utility billings, collections and delinquencies 

are reconciled each month and ensuring Council minutes are properly signed in accordance 

with the Code of Iowa.   

Copies of the report have been filed with the Madison County Attorney’s Office, the 

Attorney General’s Office and the Division of Criminal Investigation.  A copy of the report is 

available for review in the Office of Auditor of State and on the Auditor of State’s web  

site at http://auditor.iowa.gov/specials/index.html.   
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Auditor of State’s Report 

To the Honorable Mayor and 
Members of the City Council: 

At your request, we conducted a special investigation of the City of Truro as a result of 
concerns regarding certain financial transactions.  We have applied certain tests and procedures 
to selected financial transactions of the City for the period January 1, 2003 through February 18, 
2009, or as otherwise noted.  Based on our review of relevant information and discussions with 
City officials and staff, we performed the following procedures: 

(1) Evaluated internal controls to determine whether adequate policies and procedures 
were in place and operating effectively.   

(2) Compared the fund balance reported on the City’s Annual Financial Report for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 to the amount of cash and investments on hand at 
June 30, 2008.    

(3) Reviewed bank reconciliations for December 2008 and January 2009 to determine 
if the City’s fund balances were reconciled to the balances per the bank statement.   

(4) Reviewed activity in bank accounts held by the City to identify any unusual 
activity. 

(5) Traced disbursements from the City’s checking account to supporting 
documentation for payments issued from the checking account between January 1, 
2006 and February 18, 2009.   

(6) Certain disbursements from the City’s accounts from July 1, 2007 to February 18, 
2009 were selected to determine if they were appropriate, reasonable, properly 
approved on the Council bill listings and supported by adequate documentation. 

(7) Examined all reimbursements to Kelli Bregar, the former City Clerk, to determine if 
the amounts disbursed were appropriate, properly approved on the Council bill 
listings and supported by adequate documentation.   

(8) Examined all payroll checks to Ms. Bregar to determine whether the appropriate 
number of checks were issued and the amounts of the checks were properly 
calculated. 

(9) Compared payroll checks issued to the City’s maintenance staff from July 1, 2007 
to June 30, 2008 to the City’s budget for the year ended June 30, 2008 to 
determine if the salary paid agreed to the authorized salary. 

(10) Confirmed payments to the City by the State of Iowa to determine if they were 
properly deposited to the City’s accounts. 

(11) Traced property tax orders from Madison County to deposit to determine if they 
were properly deposited to the City’s accounts.   

(12) Scanned deposit tickets for the City’s checking account to determine if funds were 
withheld from deposit.   
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These procedures identified $74,584.13 of improper and unsupported disbursements 
during the period January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009.  We were unable to determine if 
additional amounts were improperly disbursed or if collections were not properly deposited 
because adequate records for receipts and disbursements were not available.  Several internal 
control weaknesses were also identified.  Our detailed findings and recommendations are 
presented in the Investigative Summary and Exhibits A through C of this report.   

The procedures described above do not constitute an audit of financial statements 
conducted in accordance with U. S. generally accepted auditing standards.  Had we performed 
additional procedures, or had we performed an audit of financial statements of the City of Truro, 
other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.   

Copies of this report have been filed with the Madison County Attorney’s Office, the Attorney 
General’s Office and the Division of Criminal Investigation.   

We would like to acknowledge the assistance and many courtesies extended to us by the 
officials and personnel of the City of Truro during the course of our investigation.   

 

 DAVID A. VAUDT, CPA WARREN G. JENKINS, CPA 
 Auditor of State Chief Deputy Auditor of State 

December 15, 2009 
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City of Truro 

Investigative Summary 

Background Information 

The City of Truro is located in Madison County and has a population of approximately 485.  
Kelli Bregar was hired as the City Clerk around July 1, 1999, based on the date provided in 
Ms. Bregar’s employment application.  Prior to employment as the City Clerk, Ms. Bregar 
served as the Deputy City Clerk for approximately 15 months.  As the City Clerk, Ms. Bregar 
was responsible for:  

1) Receipts – collections, posting to the accounting records, deposit preparation and 
depositing the receipts, 

2) Disbursements – making purchases, receiving certain goods and services, presentation 
of proposed disbursements to the City Council, maintaining supporting documentation, 
check preparation and signing, distribution and posting to the accounting records, 

3) Payroll – calculation, check preparation and signing, distribution and posting to the 
accounting records and 

4) Reporting – preparation of Council minutes and financial reports. 

The City’s Deputy Clerk handled utility transactions, such as billing, collecting, posting and 
depositing.   

The City’s primary revenue sources include local option sales tax and road use tax from the 
State of Iowa and property tax collected by Madison County and remitted to the City.  Revenue 
is also received throughout the year from households and businesses in the City for water, 
sewer and garbage services.  In addition, the City collects township fire support, fees for shelter 
rentals and fees for various licenses and permits.   

All City disbursements are to be made by check authorized on a monthly basis by the City 
Council.  The City’s checks required only Ms. Bregar’s signature.  Bank statements and check 
images were not periodically reviewed by members of the City Council.   

In late 2008, the Mayor became aware the City was falling behind with timely payment of bills 
and filing of unemployment, payroll and sales taxes.  As a result, Ms. Bregar was asked to 
resign from her position as City Clerk.  At the November 3, 2008 City Council meeting, 
Ms. Bregar informed the Council of her resignation, citing scheduling conflicts.  Ms. Bregar told 
the Council she would stay until the City found a suitable replacement.  The City’s current City 
Clerk was hired at the January 5, 2009 City Council meeting.  Her actual starting date was not 
identified in the minutes but, according to the Mayor, she started in February 2009.  According 
to the Mayor, Ms. Bregar’s last day was February 2, 2009.  However, Ms. Bregar provided 
approximately 10 hours of assistance to the new City Clerk during the month of February 
2009.   

On May 18, 2009, we entered into an agreement with the City to perform certain procedures for 
the period July 1, 2007 through January 31, 2009.  The objective of our procedures was to 
review selected City records for propriety and determine if adequate records were maintained 
by the City.  During the course of fieldwork for the agreed upon procedures, we identified the 
former City Clerk, Ms. Bregar, was receiving more than 1 payroll check each month.  As a 
result, we expanded our procedures to include a more detailed examination of payroll and 
other disbursements issued from the City’s checking account.   
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Detailed Findings 

These procedures identified $74,584.13 of improper and unsupported disbursements during 
the period January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009.  We were unable to determine if 
additional amounts were improperly disbursed or if collections were not properly deposited 
because adequate records for receipts and disbursements were not available.     

Improper disbursements totaling $74,432.63 include:  

• $64,496.30 of improper net pay issued to Ms. Bregar,  

• $3,058.61 of reimbursements to Ms. Bregar,  

• $6,382.07 penalties and interest charges, 

• $495.65 of sales tax paid to vendors. 

Unsupported disbursements totaling $151.50 include 6 reimbursements to Ms. Bregar for 
which supporting documentation could not be located.  However, the payments could be traced 
to a listing of approved bills.   

All findings are summarized in Exhibit A and a detailed explanation of each finding follows. 

IMPROPER AND UNSUPPORTED DISBURSEMENTS  

During our investigation, we reviewed activity recorded in the City’s checking account for the 
period January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009 and identified several improper and 
unsupported disbursements.   

For the period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2005, we reviewed only the checks 
issued to Ms. Bregar and scanned cancelled checks for unusual vendor names because the 
bank documentation did not provide sufficient detail to readily trace all payments to 
supporting documentation.   

For the period January 1, 2006 through February 18, 2009, we traced disbursements to 
supporting documentation available at City Hall.  We also scanned bank statements and 
cancelled checks from January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002 to determine if Ms. Bregar 
received additional paychecks for that period.  The improper and unsupported disbursements 
are explained in more detail in the following sections of this report.   

As stated previously, checks issued from the City’s checking account required only 
Ms. Bregar’s signature.  Ms. Bregar prepared and provided a listing of bills to City Council 
members at the monthly Council meetings.  The listings included the payee and amount of 
each payment by fund.  Monthly salary was reported in total for all City employees.  Based on 
the details provided in the listings, members of the City Council approved disbursements from 
the City’s checking account.   

In addition, City records maintained by Ms. Bregar were not kept in an orderly fashion and 
several records were missing, including bank statements and credit card statements.  Also, 
several envelopes containing invoices were unopened or missing and there were several 
requests for payment of past due balances.   

Improper Payroll and Reimbursements  

City Council minutes do not specify the date Ms. Bregar began employment as the City Clerk.  
However, based on the date provided in Ms. Bregar’s employment application, it appears she 
was hired around July 1, 1999.  Prior to employment as the City Clerk, Ms. Bregar served as 
the Deputy City Clerk for approximately 15 months.  As City Clerk, Ms. Bregar was entitled to 
a monthly salary.  In addition, she was also eligible for mileage and reimbursement of any 
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purchases she made with personal funds on behalf of the City.  However, because Ms. Bregar 
was able to make purchases directly with City funds, there would be limited reasons for 
making purchases with personal funds for which she would be  subsequently reimbursed.   

As previously stated, we identified Ms. Bregar was receiving more than 1 monthly payroll check 
while conducting fieldwork for the agreed upon procedures requested by the City.  As a result, 
we examined bank statements to determine when Ms. Bregar began receiving more than her 
authorized payroll check each month.  The first occurrence of additional pay we identified was 
in January 2003.  We scanned bank statements from January 1, 2002 through December 31, 
2002 and determined Ms. Bregar received only 1 salary payment each month during that 
period.   

Ms. Bregar’s authorized salary or annual increases were not documented in the Council 
minutes.  However, the City’s annual budget included line items for the City Clerk’s salary.  In 
addition, Ms. Bregar prepared monthly payroll journals which we obtained.  The salaries 
authorized by the City budget and reported in the payroll journals do not agree to each other or 
to actual checks issued to Ms. Bregar.  Copies of selected portions of the payroll journals are 
included in Appendix 1.  We also reviewed quarterly payroll reports filed with the Iowa Public 
Employees’ Retirement System (IPERS) for the City and determined the salary reported on the 
reports filed with IPERS agreed with the payroll journals.   

Table 1 lists Ms. Bregar’s gross salary according to the City’s budget and payroll journals for 
the period January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009.  The Table also includes the amounts 
of monthly net pay Ms. Bregar should have received based on each method.   

Table 1 

 Authorized Salary 

 City’s Budget Payroll Journals 

Time Period Gross Net Gross Net 

01/01/03 – 06/30/03 $  872.38 713.36 $  880.98 720.99 

07/01/03 – 06/30/04 905.26 742.52 929.49 763.99 

07/01/04 – 06/30/05 930.71 765.07 999.78 826.30 

07/01/05 – 06/30/06 962.01 792.83 1,116.75 930.00 

07/01/06 – 06/30/07 960.07 791.10 1,116.75 930.00 

07/01/07 – 06/30/08 960.07 789.18 1,116.75 930.00 

07/01/08 – 02/18/09 961.77 788.76 1,116.75 930.00 

As illustrated by Table 1, the salary recorded in the payroll journal is more than the salary 
authorized by the City’s budget.  According to the Mayor and a City Council Member we spoke 
with, the City budget established the City Clerk’s authorized salary.  In addition, the Table also 
shows the City Clerk’s budgeted salary changed only a few dollars from July 1, 2005 through 
February 18, 2009.  According to a Council Member, Ms. Bregar declined salary increases.  
Based on our discussion with the Mayor and a City Council Member, we used the budgeted 
salary to determine if Ms. Bregar received more salary than authorized.   

We identified 138 checks issued to Ms. Bregar from January 1, 2003 through February 28, 
2009.  Of the 138 checks, 12 agree with the monthly net pay according to the payroll journal.   
None of the checks agree with the monthly net pay according to the City’s budget.  An 
additional 14 checks were for amounts greater than Ms. Bregar’s monthly net pay.  Based on 
the dates, amounts and/or check memo descriptions, the checks appear to include a 
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reimbursement in addition to Ms. Bregar’s net pay.  For example, check 14825 was issued for 
$30.00 more than the payroll journal.  The check memo includes the description “salary and 
mileage.”  As a result, we consider the $30.00 to be the amount of reimbursement to 
Ms. Bregar.  In addition, 9 checks were for amounts less than Ms. Bregar’s monthly net pay.  
Based on the check memo descriptions, amounts and dates of the checks issued, these appear 
to be reimbursements, not payroll.  The remaining 103 checks were for amounts greater than 
Ms. Bregar’s authorized monthly net pay but do not appear to include a reimbursement 
because the excess pay is consistently for the same amount. Rather the checks were issued for 
more than the authorized amount.  The 129 checks issued to Ms. Bregar for her net pay or 
greater are included in Exhibit B.  The remaining 9 checks which appear to be 
reimbursements are included in Exhibit C.  Each is discussed in the following paragraphs.   

Payroll Overpayment – Table 2 compares Ms. Bregar’s amount of authorized net pay per the 
City’s budget for the period of our investigation to the checks listed in Exhibit B.  As illustrated 
by the Table, Ms. Bregar received $64,496.30 more than her authorized net pay according to 
the City’s budget.  We were unable to locate documentation or City Council approval to support 
the additional salary payments to Ms. Bregar.  The $64,496.30 of unauthorized net pay is 
included in Exhibit A.   

Table 2 

 For the period  

 
Description 

01/01/03 – 
06/30/03 

07/01/03
06/30/04 

07/01/04 – 
06/30/05 

07/01/05 – 
06/30/06 

07/01/06 – 
06/30/07 

07/01/07 – 
06/30/08 

07/01/08 – 
02/18/09 

 
Total 

Number of 
months 6 12 12 12 12 12 7  

x Authorized net   
pay per month 
(Table 1) 

 
$ 713.36   

 
742.52 

 
765.07 

 
792.83 

 
791.10 

 
789.18 

 
788.76  

   Maximum 
authorized net 
pay 

 
  

4,280.16 
   

8,910.24 
   

9,180.84 
   

9,513.96 
   

9,493.20 
   

9,470.16 
   

5,521.32 56,369.88 

    Actual net pay  6,049.72 18,616.58 18,392.45 22,648.38 21,917.72 23,347.22  9,894.11 120,866.18 

       Unauthorized 
net pay $1,769.56 

   
9,706.34 9,211.61 13,134.42 12,424.52 13,877.06 4,372.79 64,496.30 

Reimbursements In Addition to Net Pay – As previously stated, we determined 14 payroll 
checks were issued to Ms. Bregar which appeared to include reimbursement amounts in 
addition to her net pay.  We determined if an excess amount was for a reimbursement based on 
check memo descriptions and notations on the check carbon.  Supporting documentation for 
13 of the 14 payments was not located.  In addition, we were able to trace only 4 of the 14 the 
payments to a listing of approved bills.   

Of the 4 reimbursements located on approved bill listings, 1 was also paid directly to the 
vendor.  Exhibit B shows check number 172647, dated April 2, 2008, was issued to 
Ms. Bregar for $1,010.12.  According to a carbon copy of the check, the payment included 
$67.01 for a fuel reimbursement.  However, the City also issued check 17188, dated March 20, 
2008, to Kum & Go for $67.01.  We located an invoice from Kum & Go requesting payment for 
gas which was not paid for at the time of fill-up.  We have included a copy of the 
reimbursement to Ms. Bregar, the City’s check issued to Kum & Go and a copy of the receipt in 
Appendix 2.  We asked Ms. Bregar about the reimbursement.  She could not recall the specific 
transaction but stated it’s possible she was confused and made a mistake. 

The 3 remaining reimbursements traced to a listing of approved bills but not supported by 
detailed receipts totaling $70.00 are included in Exhibit A as unsupported disbursements.  We 
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are unable to determine the purpose of the 10 reimbursements not included on an approved 
bill listing.   

The $67.01 reimbursement to Ms. Bregar and the remaining 10 reimbursements not approved 
by the City Council or supported by detailed receipts totaling $808.27 are shown in Exhibit B.  
The total of $875.28 is included in Exhibit A as improper disbursements.    

Stand-Alone Reimbursements – As previously stated, 9 other checks issued to Ms. Bregar 
during the period of our investigation are listed in Exhibit C.  Each of the checks is less than 
Ms. Bregar’s monthly net pay and appear to be reimbursements.  The checks range in amount 
from $11.00 to $642.89.  We asked Ms. Bregar if supporting documentation was available.  She 
stated the receipts should be at City Hall; however, we were unable to locate supporting 
documentation for any of the 9 checks.   

We attempted to trace each of the disbursements listed in Exhibit C to City Council approval.  
For 3 of the 9 payments, we were able to locate the payment on a listing provided to the City 
Council for approval.  According to descriptions on the listings, the reimbursements were for 
mileage and notary renewal fees.  However, we were unable to support any of the amounts on 
the listings with appropriate documentation.  Because the 3 payments totaling $81.50 were 
included on the listing approved by the City Council, we have included them in Exhibit A as 
unsupported.   

The remaining 6 payments totaling $2,183.33 are included in Exhibit A as improper 
disbursements because they were not accurately recorded in the listings provided to the City 
Council for approval and there was not appropriate documentation to support the 
reimbursements to Ms. Bregar.  The check memo descriptions show the reimbursements were 
for items such as software upgrades, fuel and supplies.  According to the Mayor, all 
reimbursements should be supported by detailed receipts and approved by the City Council.   

Check Carbons – As previously stated, we identified 138 checks issued to Ms. Bregar.  We 
compared our listing of checks payable to Ms. Bregar to the City’s carbon copies of checks 
issued from the City’s account.  Of the 138 payments to Ms. Bregar, we located a carbon copy 
for 65 of the 138 checks. Of the 65 carbon copies available for our review, we identified 10 
which did not agree in amount, payee or both to an image of the redeemed check,  In addition, 
we identified 1 carbon copy payable to Ms. Bregar which was not redeemed from the City’s 
bank account.  Copies of the 9 check carbons and the related checks which were redeemed 
from the City’s bank account are included in Appendix 3.  The discrepancies include: 

• Check carbon 14353 shows the check was payable to Martin Marrietta but the check 
redeemed by the bank was actually payable to Ms. Bregar, 

• 5 check carbons were marked void but the checks were actually redeemed by 
Ms. Bregar and 

• 4 check carbons were blank but copies of the redeemed checks show they were issued 
to Ms. Bregar.   

Penalties and Interest Charges – We compared disbursements issued from the City’s 
checking account to supporting documentation from January 1, 2006 through February 18, 
2009.  We identified numerous occasions when invoices were not paid timely.  As a result, 
some vendors assessed the City penalties and interest as a result of late payment.   

The City did not have invoices to support all payments from the City’s checking account.  
Because we determined some vendors routinely assessed penalties and interest, we obtained 
account transcripts directly from those vendors.  Table 3 shows the City was assessed 
$8,714.58 of penalties and $615.09 of interest.  Of that amount, $2,947.60 assessed by the 
IRS for failure to file and pay withholding taxes was forgiven.   
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Table 3 

 Penalties and Interest Charges 

Vendor  Penalty Interest Forgiven Net 

Warren Water District $  3,958.26 - - 3,958.26 

State of IA- Sales Tax 854.40 220.48 - 1,074.88 

IPERS  420.00 - - 420.00 

Alliant Energy 329.06 - - 329.06 

IRS 2,942.10 239.34 (2,947.60) 233.84 

State of IA - Withholding Tax 111.10 33.17 - 144.27 

Kum & Go- WE Fleet - 112.41 - 112.41 

State of IA - Unemployment Tax 52.10 - - 52.10 

US Cellular 16.69 - - 16.69 

Fickes Home Center 13.87 - - 13.87 

Weigert Disposal 10.00 - - 10.00 

State of IA- Offset Fee ^ 7.00 - - 7.00 

LGI - 4.23 - 4.23 

JP Auto - 2.73 - 2.73 

Bart’s Tire - 1.85 - 1.85 

Bob’s Auto - .50 - .50 

IAEC - .38 - .38 

  Total $  8,714.58 615.09 (2,947.60) 6,382.07 

^ - The Offset Fee was included with a reduction of a State Warrant for failure to timely remit sales 
and withholding taxes to the Iowa Department of Revenue.   

Table 3 shows the City was assessed penalties and interest for not timely remitting 
withholding and sales taxes to the State of Iowa.  In January 2009, a state warrant issued to 
the City was reduced by $3,770.02 as an offset to the balance owed.  Copies of the vendor 
offset notice and tax due notices from the Iowa Department of Revenue are included in 
Appendix 5.   

Because invoices were not available to support all of the City’s disbursements, we are unable to 
determine if the City incurred additional penalties and interest.  Ms. Bregar’s job 
responsibilities included timely payment of City invoices, as well as submission of quarterly 
withholding and IPERS payments and the related reports.  As a result, the net amount of 
$6,382.07 of penalties and interest is included in Exhibit A.   

As shown in Table 3, the City incurred interest charges totaling $112.41 for the City’s gas card 
with Kum & Go.  However, we were unable to obtain statements for 11 of the 38 months we 
reviewed.  It is likely the City incurred additional interest charges, but we are unable to 
quantify the amount because the account statements were not available.   

We also identified several instances of checks clearing the bank account weeks and months 
after the issue date noted on the check.  In some cases, multiple checks to the same vendor 
cleared at one time but each check had a different issue date.  It appears Ms. Bregar dated the 
checks for the approximate payment due date rather than the actual date of issuance to give 
the appearance the payments were remitted timely.   
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We asked Ms. Bregar to explain why vendor invoices were not paid timely.  Ms. Bregar stated 
the City floods in 2008 made it difficult to keep current with City business because she was 
managing flood-related issues. 

Copies of selected invoices showing past-due balances are included in Appendix 4.   

Credit Card – The City has a credit card account for fuel for which 4 cards are issued.  City 
officials were able to locate only 3 of the 4 cards issued.  Of the 4 cards, 1 is kept at the gas 
station for City use, 1 is for ambulance use and 1 is to be used for the fire engine.  According to 
the City’s Deputy Clerk, the remaining card is to be kept at City Hall, but City officials could 
not locate the card.   

We reviewed the monthly card activity from January 1, 2006 through February 18, 2009.  We 
were unable to examine statements for 11 of the 38 months because they were not located at 
City Hall or available from the card issuer.  For the 27 months we reviewed, we identified 
several purchases made with the credit cards which were not supported by itemized receipts.  
In addition, receipts which were available were scattered among City records and not filed with 
the statement showing the charge.   

In June 2008, purchases on the card increased significantly.  From January 1, 2006 through 
May 31, 2008, monthly purchases ranged from $100.00 to $680.00.  However, the new 
purchases in June 2008 totaled $1,457.69.  We were unable to locate the July 2008 statement, 
but we determined, based on the ending balance for June and the beginning balance for 
August, new purchases totaled at least $3,769.02 in July.  According to the Mayor, the City 
incurred significant fuel charges in June and July 2008 as a result of major flooding which 
required around-the-clock use of equipment fueled by gasoline to pump the water.  In addition, 
the market price for fuel was extremely high during that time period.   

Ms. Bregar was responsible for issuing timely payment of the monthly statement balances.  
However, the City did not make any payments on the credit card account from August 2008 to 
November 2008.  In November, 2 checks issued from the City’s checking account totaling 
$2,598.30 were applied to the City’s credit card account.  An additional $1,000.00 electronic 
payment from the City’s checking account was credited to the City’s credit card account on 
December 9, 2008.  The 3 payments in November and December resulted in the City having a 
credit balance of $1,239.23 on the credit card account.   

Petty Cash – We located 1 check payable to petty cash which was never processed. The check 
was found filed with deposit slips, tax orders and state warrant information in the City’s files.  
We are unable to determine why the check was issued and never processed.  We did not 
identify any other checks payable to petty cash during the course of our examination.   

According to the current City Clerk, the City did not have an established petty cash fund when 
she was hired.  However, Ms. Bregar informally retained a small amount of cash from City 
funds in the desk drawer which was used in the same manner as petty cash.     

Other Disbursements – The City’s bills are approved by City Council members during the City 
Council meetings.  However, the bill listings do not provide check numbers or provide the total 
payment for each vendor.  Rather, most listings show the allocation of the payment by fund 
(general, road use, water and sewer).  Others show the amount paid by function (such as 
police, fire and rescue, public works, culture and recreation, City government and water and 
sewer).  For some vendors, payments are allocated to more than 1 fund or function, in which 
case the separate amounts must be added together to show the total vendor payment.  In 
addition, payroll was approved based on a grand total for all City employees.  We have included 
examples of bill listings in Appendix 6.   

As previously stated, we traced disbursements from January 1, 2006 to February 19, 2009 to 
supporting documentation, when available.  However, as previously stated, invoices or other 
documentation was not available to support all payments from the City’s checking account.  In 
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addition, we identified several concerns about the record keeping maintained by Ms. Bregar.  
Specifically, we identified: 

• unopened invoices,  

• handwritten notes used in place of invoices,  

• invoices misfiled or missing altogether,  

• credit card charges not supported by receipts, and 

• invoices showing delinquent balances for an extended period of time.   

We traced 15 disbursements to the bill listings presented to the City Council for approval to 
determine if disbursements were properly included on the bills listing.  Of the 
15 disbursements, 10 were not included on the bill listings approved by the City Council.  In 
addition, we scanned the payees of checks issued from the City’s checking account to identify if 
any vendors appeared to be inconsistent with routine City business.  Based on the payee 
name, we did not identify vendors which appear to be unusual.  However, we were not able to 
determine if all disbursements were proper and authorized because of the lack of supporting 
documentation and the incomplete bill listings.  Because we were unable to quantify all 
unsupported payments, we have not included any amounts, other than the unsupported 
reimbursements to Ms. Bregar, as unsupported disbursements in Exhibit A.    

We also identified several paid invoices which included sales tax. The sales tax paid by the City 
totals $495.65.  Because the City is a governmental entity, it is exempt from paying sales tax 
for goods and services.  As the City Clerk, Ms. Bregar was responsible for reviewing vendor 
invoices for accuracy prior to payment.  Because Ms. Bregar was responsible for ensuring the 
payments were for the correct amount, we have included the $495.65 of sales tax payments in 
Exhibit A as improper.   

COLLECTIONS 

As previously stated, the City’s primary revenue sources include local option sales tax and road 
use tax from the State of Iowa and property tax collected by Madison County and remitted to 
the City.  Revenue is also received throughout the year from households and businesses in the 
City for water, sewer and garbage services.  In addition, the City collects fees for Community 
Hall rentals, township fire support and various licenses and permits.   

Utility Collections – Ms. Bregar did not have primary responsibility for collection of utility 
payments from households and businesses in the City which received water, sewer and/or 
garbage services.  The Deputy City Clerk handles the billing, posting and depositing of utility 
collections.  Utilities are billed monthly and due the 10th of each month.  Residents can mail 
payment or pay in person at City Hall.  The City does not keep a delinquent account listing 
because tax liens are issued for residents or businesses with past due balances.   

We did not perform a detailed review of utility collections because the transaction cycle was not 
handled by Ms. Bregar.   

Other Receipts – We confirmed all payments from the State of Iowa to the City and determined 
all warrants issued to the City were deposited to the City’s checking account.  However, we 
identified 5 state warrants in fiscal year 2009 which were dated at least 30 days prior to the 
date of deposit.  In 1 case, street construction funds were issued to the City on October 16, 
2008 but the warrant was not redeemed until January 6, 2009.  We were unable to determine 
why the warrants were not deposited timely.  Ms. Bregar’s job responsibilities included timely 
deposit of City receipts.   

We did not perform any procedures for collections resulting from township fire support, fees for 
shelter rentals and fees for licenses and permits because adequate records, such as receipt 
books, were not available.   
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OTHER CONCERNS  

Council Minutes – We reviewed the City Council meeting minutes from January 1, 2003 
through January 31, 2008 and determined the minutes had not been signed by Ms. Bregar, the 
Mayor or a designated member of the City Council to authenticate the record.  In addition, City 
officials stated Ms. Bregar provided a financial budget summary report at each meeting, but 
the reports were not attached to the City Council minutes.  In addition, we could not locate the 
meeting minutes for the January 2008 meeting.   

Altered Statements and Other Issues – While reviewing the January 2007 bank statement, 
we encountered complications reconciling the checks listed on the face of the statement to 
images of the cancelled checks.  Check images are included with the monthly statements and 
are listed in order of ascending check number.  Specifically, check 16527 cleared the bank 
account in January 2007 but the image for check number 16527 was not included with the 
statement.  However, an image of check 16576 was shown between checks 16526 and 16533, 
where check 16527 should have been.  We contacted the City’s bank to request a copy of check 
16527, which was determined to be payable to Ms. Bregar.  In addition, the first page of 
statement images was not located.   

Similarly, in February 2007, checks 16600 and 16614 were replaced with images of other 
checks.  We requested copies of the redeemed checks from the bank and determined they were 
also issued to Ms. Bregar.  It appears the bank statement images were altered to show 
Ms. Bregar was receiving just 1 payroll check each month.   

In addition, in March 2007, checks 16619 and 16677 were replaced with images of other 
checks.  We determined these checks were also payable to Ms. Bregar.   

As previously discussed, Ms. Bregar received $64,496.30 more than her authorized salary from 
January 1, 2003 through February 19, 2009.  Copies of selected pages of the January, 
February and March 2007 bank statements and the redeemed checks images obtained from 
the bank are included in Appendix 7.   

Annual Financial Reports – The fund balance reported on the City’s fiscal year 2008 Annual 
Financial report does not agree with the amount of cash and investments held by the City at 
June 30, 2008.  In addition, the City did not report the total cash and investments in the 
Annual Financial Report as required.   

Insurance Coverage – We inquired of the City’s insurance coverage for theft.  According to the 
City Clerk, the City’s current policy provides reimbursement for 50% of a proven loss, up to 
$10,000.  The insurance policy currently held by the City is not adequate to cover the losses 
identified in Exhibit A of this report.   

Separately Maintained Accounts – The City’s Volunteer Fire Department is organized as a 
non-profit entity under the provisions of Chapters 504 and 504A of the Code of Iowa.  The Fire 
Department maintains a separate bank account.  We did not perform any procedures related to 
the separate revenues and disbursements of the Volunteer Fire Department.   
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RECOMMENDED CONTROL PROCEDURES 

As part of our investigation, we reviewed the procedures used by the City to perform bank 
reconciliations and process receipts, disbursements and payroll.  An important aspect of internal 
control is to establish procedures that provide accountability for assets susceptible to loss from 
error and irregularities.  These procedures provide the actions of one individual will act as a check 
on those of another and provide a level of assurance errors or irregularities will be noted within a 
reasonable time during the course of normal operations.  Based on our findings and observations 
detailed below, the following recommendations are made to strengthen the City’s internal 
controls. 

A. Segregation of Duties – An important aspect of internal control is the segregation 
of duties among employees to prevent an individual employee from handling 
duties which are incompatible.  The former City Clerk had control over each of 
the following areas:   

(1) Receipts – collecting, posting, deposit preparation and depositing. 

(2) Disbursements – check preparation, signing, posting and distribution. 

(3) Payroll – check preparation, signing, posting and distribution. 

(4) Reporting – preparation of monthly Clerk’s report and City Council 
minutes. 

In addition, the Deputy City Clerk has control over the following area: 

(1) Utilities – billing, collecting, posting, deposit preparation and depositing. 

Recommendation – We realize segregation of duties is difficult with a limited 
number of office employees.  However, the functions listed above should be 
segregated between the City Clerk, Deputy City Clerk, Mayor and City Council 
members.  In addition, City Council members should review financial records, 
perform reconciliations and examine supporting documentation for accounting 
records on a periodic basis.  In addition, checks should require dual 
signatures.   

B. Bank Reconciliations – Bank reconciliations could not be located for the period 
prior to December 2008.   

Recommendation – The City should perform a reconciliation of its bank accounts 
on a monthly basis.  Bank statements should be mailed to someone not 
responsible for issuing checks or making deposits, such as the Mayor or a 
designated City Council member.  In addition, the reconciliations should be 
reviewed by the Mayor or a City Council member.  The reconciliations should 
be retained by the City for a reasonable period of time.   

C. Utility Billings, Collections and Delinquencies – Utility billings, collections and 
delinquent accounts were not reconciled on a periodic basis.  The City does not 
maintain a delinquent account listing.   

Recommendation – Procedures should be established to reconcile utility billings, 
collections and delinquencies each month.  The City Council should review the 
reconciliations and monitor delinquencies each month.  The City should 
implement a review of billings each month to ensure proper amounts are billed 
timely and in compliance with established City ordinances. 
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D. Council Minutes – Chapter 21 of the Code of Iowa requires minutes be kept of all 
meetings of governmental bodies.   

During our review of minutes, we determined: 

(1) The minutes were not always properly signed by the former City Clerk or 
Mayor to authenticate the record as required by section 380.7(4) of the 
Code of Iowa. 

(2) Attachments to the minutes, such as budget summary reports, were not 
attached to the minutes.   

(3) Not all disbursements were presented to the City Council for its approval 
and disbursements are not easily reconciled to the approved bill listings 
because of the method of presentation.   

(4) Authorized salaries and pay increases were not documented in the 
minutes.   

Recommendation – The City Council should ensure the City Clerk and Mayor 
sign all meeting minutes and the signed copy of the minutes is maintained in 
the minute book at City Hall.  In addition, the City Council should ensure all 
City obligations are presented to the City Council for its approval.  Also, the 
approved bill listings should show the total vendor payment and the 
corresponding check number.  Authorized salaries and pay increases should be 
documented in the minutes.     

E. Supporting documentation – During our review of the City’s financial activity, we 
were unable to locate supporting documentation for all collections and 
disbursements. 

Recommendation – Supporting documentation, such as receipt books, receipts or 
invoices, should be maintained for all collections and disbursements.  The City 
Council should consider developing a record retention policy.  In addition, the 
City should develop and implement procedures to ensure information recorded 
electronically is periodically backed-up in an appropriate manner and 
maintained off-site.   

F. Payroll Withholdings and Taxes – The former City Clerk was not timely in filing 
wage reports with IRS, IPERS, Iowa Workforce Development and the Iowa 
Department of Revenue.  Also, the City did not file a wage report with IPERS for 
the months of October, November and December 2007.  In addition, it appears 
the City was not current in remittance of unemployment taxes to Iowa 
Workforce Development at the end of our fieldwork.   

Recommendation – All payroll withholdings should be remitted in a timely 
manner.  The City should consult with appropriate representatives of the IRS, 
IPERS, Iowa Workforce Development and the Iowa Department of Revenue to 
resolve outstanding reports and taxes due. 

G. Credit Card – The City has a credit card account for fuel for which 4 cards were 
issued. City officials could locate only 3 of the 4 cards.  We identified several 
purchases made with the credit cards which were not supported by adequate 
documentation.  In addition, we determined the City incurred penalties and 
interest charges because the former City Clerk did not pay the balance on the 
cards each month and/or not make payments in a timely manner.  The City 
does not have a written credit card policy.   
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Recommendation – The City should cancel the credit card which cannot be 
located.  Original receipts should be submitted to the City Clerk for any 
purchases made with the credit cards.  The Council should also periodically 
review the credit card statements to ensure charges appear appropriate and 
payments are made in a timely manner so the City does not incur penalties or 
interest charges.  In addition, the City should establish a written policy for credit 
card use.   

H. Annual Financial Report – The fund balance reported on the City’s Annual 
Financial Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 does not agree with the 
amount of cash and investments held by the City at June 30, 2008.  In 
addition, the City did not report the total cash and investments on the Annual 
Financial Report as required.   

Recommendation – The fund balance reported on the Annual Financial Report 
should agree to the amount of cash and investments the City has on hand.  The 
City should ensure future reports are accurate and complete.   
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Report on Special Investigation of the 
City of Truro 

 
Summary of Findings 

January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009 

Exhibit/Table/ Improper Unsupported
Description Page Number Disbursements Disbursements Total

Payroll overpayment to Kelli Bregar Table 2 64,496.30$       -                    64,496.30    

Reimbursements to Kelli Bregar in addition to
  net pay Exhibit B 875.28             70.00                945.28        

Checks issued to Kelli Bregar for reimbursements Exhibit C 2,183.33           81.50                2,264.83      

Penalties and interest charges Table 3 6,382.07           -                    6,382.07      

Sales tax 495.65             -                    495.65        

Total 74,432.63$       151.50              74,584.13    

Page 12
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Report on Special Investigation of the 
City of Truro 

 
Payroll Checks Issued to Kelli Bregar 

January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009 

Wages Reimburse- Improper Unsupported
Check Check Check Authorized by ment Improper Reimburse- Reimburse-
Date Number Memo Amount City Budget Amount Pay ment ment

01/02/03 14325 - 720.99$         713.36             -               7.63          -                 -                 

01/07/03 14353 - 726.99           -                   -               726.99       -                 -                 

02/01/03 14382 - 720.99           713.36             -               7.63          -                 -                 

03/01/03 14431 - 720.99           713.36             -               7.63          -                 -                 

04/01/03 14487 - 720.99           713.36             -               7.63          -                 -                 

05/01/03 14531 - 720.99           713.36             -               7.63          -                 -                 

06/02/03 14579 - 996.79           -                   -               996.79       -                 -                 

06/02/03 14572 - 720.99           713.36             -               7.63          -                 -                 

07/01/03 14617 - 996.15           -                   -               996.15       -                 -                 

07/01/03 14611 - 763.59           742.52             -               21.07        -                 -                 

08/01/03 14670 - 783.99           ^ 742.52             20.00           21.47        -                 20.00             

09/02/03 14717 - 763.99           742.52             -               21.47        -                 -                 

10/01/03 14763 - 793.99           ^ 742.52             30.00           21.47        -                 30.00             

10/01/03 14825 salary and mileage 793.99           ^ -                   30.00           763.99       30.00             -                 

11/01/03 14819 - 970.10           742.52             -               227.58       -                 -                 

11/04/03 14857 - 970.10           -                   -               970.10       -                 -                 

12/01/03 14909 - 970.10           -                   -               970.10       -                 -                 

12/01/03 14864 - 980.11           ^ 742.52             10.00           227.59       10.00             -                 

01/01/04 14918 - 980.11           742.52             -               237.59       -                 -                 

02/01/04 14954 - 980.10           ^ 742.52             10.00           227.58       10.00             -                 

02/15/04 14992 - 980.10           -                   -               980.10       -                 -                 

03/03/04 15007 - 842.16           ^ 742.52             78.17           21.47        78.17             -                 

03/15/04 15040 - 962.46           -                   -               962.46       -                 -                 

04/01/04 15046 - 783.99           ^ 742.52             20.00           21.47        -                 20.00             

04/15/04 15095 - 992.73           -                   -               992.73       -                 -                 

05/01/04 15102 - 763.99           742.52             -               21.47        -                 -                 

05/15/04 15128 - 986.14           -                   -               986.14       -                 -                 

06/02/04 15137 - 1,173.85        ^ 742.52             409.86         21.47        409.86           -                 

06/15/04 15172 - 992.87           -                   -               992.87       -                 -                 

07/01/04 15182 - 826.30           765.07             -               61.23        -                 -                 

Per Check
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Report on Special Investigation of the 
City of Truro 

 
Payroll Checks Issued to Kelli Bregar 

January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009 

Wages Reimburse- Improper Unsupported
Check Check Check Authorized by ment Improper Reimburse- Reimburse-
Date Number Memo Amount City Budget Amount Pay ment ment

08/02/04 15243 - 826.30           765.07             -               61.23        -                 -                 

09/01/04 15287 - 826.30           765.07             -               61.23        -                 -                 

10/01/04 15332 - 826.30           765.07             -               61.23        -                 -                 

10/15/04 15363 - 616.26           -                   -               616.26       -                 -                 

11/01/04 15375 - 826.30           765.07             -               61.23        -                 -                 

11/15/04 15376 - 816.26           -                   -               816.26       -                 -                 

12/01/04 15420 - 866.30           765.07             -               101.23       -                 -                 

12/07/04 15461 - 73.95             -                   -               73.95        -                 -                 

12/16/04 15423 - 896.16           -                   -               896.16       -                 -                 

01/03/05 15471 - 896.30           765.07             -               131.23       -                 -                 

01/15/05 15474 - 896.26           -                   -               896.26       -                 -                 

02/01/05 15520 - 887.46           ^ 765.07             61.16           61.23        61.16             -                 

02/15/05 15527 - 896.26           -                   -               896.26       -                 -                 

03/01/05 15578 - 846.30           765.07             -               81.23        -                 -                 

03/15/05 15579 - 896.26           -                   -               896.26       -                 -                 

04/01/05 15622 - 914.46           765.07             -               149.39       -                 -                 

04/15/05 15625 - 946.26           -                   -               946.26       -                 -                 

05/07/05 15667 - 931.48           765.07             -               166.41       -                 -                 

05/15/05 15670 - 981.18           -                   -               981.18       -                 -                 

06/02/05 15714 - 974.80           765.07             -               209.73       -                 -                 

06/15/05 15719 - 986.16           -                   -               986.16       -                 -                 

07/02/05 15767 - 986.07           ^ 792.83             56.06           137.18       56.06             -                 

07/15/05 15715 - 986.30           -                   -               986.30       -                 -                 

08/01/05 15830 - 996.88           ^ 792.83             66.88           137.17       66.88             -                 

08/15/05 15831 - 996.82           -                   -               996.82       -                 -                 

09/01/05 15859 56.14-supply-City Hall 1,011.26        ^ 792.83             56.14           162.29       56.14             -                 

09/15/05 15860 - 996.82           -                   -               996.82       -                 -                 

10/01/05 15910 - 996.75           792.83             -               203.92       -                 -                 

11/01/05 15937 - 986.30           792.83             -               193.47       -                 -                 

11/10/05 15941 - 996.23           -                   -               996.23       -                 -                 

Per Check

 



Exhibit B 

21 

Report on Special Investigation of the 
City of Truro 

 
Payroll Checks Issued to Kelli Bregar 

January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009 

Wages Reimburse- Improper Unsupported
Check Check Check Authorized by ment Improper Reimburse- Reimburse-
Date Number Memo Amount City Budget Amount Pay ment ment

12/01/05 15982 - 960.00           ^ 792.83             30.00           137.17       30.00             -                 

12/15/05 16022 - 998.26           -                   -               998.26       -                 -                 

01/02/06 16037 - 986.25           792.83             -               193.42       -                 -                 

01/02/06 16577 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

01/15/06 16073 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

02/01/06 16079 - 996.86           792.83             -               204.03       -                 -                 

02/15/06 16118 - 996.28           -                   -               996.28       -                 -                 

03/01/06 16124 - 996.26           792.83             -               203.43       -                 -                 

03/15/06 16133 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

04/01/06 16169 - 996.30           792.83             -               203.47       -                 -                 

04/06/06 16188 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

05/01/06 16211 - 996.26           792.83             -               203.43       -                 -                 

05/15/06 16246 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

06/02/06 16292 - 996.26           792.83             -               203.43       -                 -                 

06/15/06 16263 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

07/01/06 16343 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

07/15/06 16331 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

08/01/06 16361 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

08/15/06 16370 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

09/01/06 16403 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

10/01/06 16433 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

10/13/06 16459 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

11/01/06 16569 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

11/15/06 16504 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

12/01/06 16511 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

01/02/07 16527 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

01/20/07 16600 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

02/02/07 16614 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

02/15/07 16619 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

03/04/07 16677 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

Per Check
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Report on Special Investigation of the 
City of Truro 

 
Payroll Checks Issued to Kelli Bregar 

January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009 

Wages Reimburse- Improper Unsupported
Check Check Check Authorized by ment Improper Reimburse- Reimburse-
Date Number Memo Amount City Budget Amount Pay ment ment

03/15/07 16696 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

04/01/07 16721 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

04/15/07 16727 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

05/01/07 16740 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

05/15/07 16728 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

06/01/07 16783 - 996.26           791.10             -               205.16       -                 -                 

06/15/07 16822 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

07/01/07 16849 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

07/15/07 16871 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

08/01/07 16882 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

08/15/07 16908 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

09/01/07 16909 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

09/15/07 16960 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

10/01/07 16966 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

10/15/07 16962 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

11/02/07 16965 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

11/15/07 17076 - 1,496.26        -                   -               1,496.26    -                 -                 

12/01/07 17092 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

12/15/07 17093 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

01/02/08 17156 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

01/15/08 17104 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

02/01/08 17117 - 982.65           789.18             -               193.47       -                 -                 

02/15/08 17187 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

03/01/08 17232 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

03/15/08 17190 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

04/02/08 17264 fuel reimb-fleet card error 67.01 1,010.12        ^ 789.18             67.01           153.93       67.01             -                 

04/15/08 17288 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

05/01/08 17300 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

05/15/08 17306 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

Per Check
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Report on Special Investigation of the 
City of Truro 

 
Payroll Checks Issued to Kelli Bregar 

January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009 

Wages Reimburse- Improper Unsupported
Check Check Check Authorized by ment Improper Reimburse- Reimburse-
Date Number Memo Amount City Budget Amount Pay ment ment

06/01/08 17340 - 996.26           789.18             -               207.08       -                 -                 

06/15/08 17347 - 996.26           788.76             -               207.50       -                 -                 

07/26/08 17430 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

08/01/08 17427 - 996.26           788.76             -               207.50       -                 -                 

09/01/08 17462 - 996.26           788.76             -               207.50       -                 -                 

10/01/08 17348 - 996.26           788.76             -               207.50       -                 -                 

11/01/08 17505 - 996.26           788.76             -               207.50       -                 -                 

12/01/08 17692 - 996.26           788.76             -               207.50       -                 -                 

12/31/08 17750 - 996.26           -                   -               996.26       -                 -                 

01/03/09 17765 - 927.77           788.76             -               139.01       -                 -                 

    Total 121,811.46$   56,369.88        945.28         64,496.30  875.28           70.00             

^ - Check appears to include both payroll and a reimbursement  

Per Check
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Checks Issued to Kelli Bregar for Reimbursements 

January 1, 2003 through February 18, 2009 

Check Check  Check    
Date Number Memo Amount Improper Unsupported

01/07/03 14358 - 30.50$        -              30.50            

03/06/03 14475 - 11.00          -              11.00            

04/09/03 14501 - 40.00          -              40.00            

02/07/06 16083 software support reimb. Receipt # --6548916 298.13        298.13        -                

04/03/07 16623 Reimb-microsoft office upgrade 306.29        306.29        -                

06/05/07 16784 Park Equip Lunch and Software Supply reimb 642.89        642.89        -                

01/08/08 17094 Fuel Reimb & Software purchase 386.94        386.94        -                

02/07/08 17108 software & supplies reimbursement 346.18        346.18        -                

03/10/08 17196 Fuel reimb-fleet card company change 202.90        202.90        -                

        Total 2,234.33$   2,183.33     51.00            

Per Check
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Staff 

This special investigation was performed by: 

Annette K. Campbell, CPA, Director 
Corinne M. Johnson, CPA, Senior Auditor II 
Nancy Curtis, CPA, Senior Auditor II 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tamera S. Kusian, CPA 
 Deputy Auditor of State 
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Copies of Reimbursement Support to Kelli Bregar for Kum & Go 
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